

FILED  
OCTOBER 13, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 326357

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LACY STORY-HOWE, a married individual,

Appellant,

v.

OKANOGAN COUNTY, and SHAWN MESSINGER and “JANE  
DOE” MESSINGER, husband and wife, and the martial  
community thereof,

Respondents.

---

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

---

Sean R. Esworthy, WSBA No. 42901  
Johnson, Gaukroger, Smith & Marchant, P.S.  
139 S. Worthen Street  
Wenatchee, Washington 98807  
Telephone: (509) 663-0031  
Fax: (509) 663-6003

Attorney for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERRORS AND ISSUES..... 1

    No. 1..... 1

    No. 2..... 1

    No. 3..... 2

    No. 4..... 2

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Chain of Command..... 2

    B. Chief Messinger’s Inappropriate Conduct toward Employee during Las Vegas Conference Included Jumping on Employee on Employee’s Hotel Bed and Unwanted Sexual Innuendo Regarding Masturbation Toys..... 3

    C. Chief Messinger’s Pre-Conference Workplace Conduct Directed at Subordinate Female Employee Prompted Warnings by County Officials..... 9

    D. Supervisor Stevens’ Retaliation..... 11

    E. County’s Newspaper Command and E-mail..... 13

    F. Undersheriff Somday’s Investigation..... 14

    G. Relevant procedural history..... 15

III. ARGUMENT..... 16

    A. Summary Judgment Standards..... 16

    B. Hostile Work Environment Claims Are Construed Liberally Pursuant to Washington Law and Material Facts Exist Regarding the Severity of Chief’s Conduct Directed at Subordinate Employee..... 16

1.	Chief Messinger’s conduct directed at subordinate female affected employee’s employment.....	17
2.	Chief Messinger’s conduct was imputed to Okanogan County and summary judgment was not appropriate as to the element of employer imputation.....	23
C.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment as to Employee Storey-Howe’s Retaliation Claim as Material Facts were in Dispute.....	24
1.	Whether Okanogan County took an adverse employment action against Mrs. Storey-Howe was a question of fact and not appropriate for summary judgment.....	25
2.	There was a causal connection between Mrs. Storey-Howe’s protected action and the adverse employment action.....	27
D.	The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment as to Employee Storey-Howe’s Constructive Discharge Claim.....	28
E.	The Trial Court erred in granting summary judgment as to Employee Storey-Howe’s negligent retention claim.....	31
IV.	ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS.....	32
V.	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Table of Cases (Washington)**

Adams v. Able Bldg. Supply, Inc., 114 Wn. App. 291, 57 P.3d 280 (2002)  
..... 17, 18, 19, 20, 22

Alonso v. Qwest Communications Co., LLC, 178 Wn. App. 734, 315 P.3d  
610 (2013)..... 20, 21, 23

Allstot v. Edwards, 116 Wn. App. 424, 65 P.3d 696 (2003)..... 29, 30, 31

Barnett v. Sequim Valley Ranch, LLC., 174 Wn. App. 475, 302 P.3d 500  
(2013).....28

Betty Y. v. Al-Hellou, 98 Wn. App. 146, 988 P.2d 1031 (1999)..... 31

Frisino v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1, 160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044  
(2011).....32

Haubry v. Snow, 106 Wn. App. 666, 31 P.3d 1186 (2001)..... 29, 30, 31

Hollenback v. Shriners Hospitals for Children, 149 Wn. App. 810, 206  
P.3d 337 (2009)..... 24, 27

Kahn v. Salerno, 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998)..... 24, 27

Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc., 180 Wn.2d 481, 325 P.3d 193 (2014)..16, 17

<u>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Washington</u> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012)	
.....	16, 19, 22
<u>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	16
<u>Sangster v. Albertson's, Inc.</u> , 99 Wn. App. 156 991 P.2d 674 (2000)	
.....	16, 17, 20, 22, 23
<u>Washington v. Boeing Co.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000)...	20, 21

**Table of Cases (U.S. Supreme Court)**

<u>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</u> , 548 U.S. 53, 126 S.Ct. 2405, 165 L.Ed.2d 345 (2006).....	25, 26
<u>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</u> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S.Ct. 2275, 141 L.Ed.2d. 662 (1998).....	18, 21
<u>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</u> , 510 U.S. 17, 114 S.Ct. 367, 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993).....	17, 18
<u>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</u> , 477 U.S. 57, 106 S.Ct. 2399, 106 L.Ed.2d 49 (1986).....	18, 19
<u>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</u> , 523 U.S. 75, 118 S.Ct. 998, 140 L.Ed.2d 201 (1998).....	18, 21
<u>Rogers v. EEOC</u> , 454 F.2d 234 (4th Cir.1971).....	19

**Table of Cases (U.S. District Courts)**

Corneveaux v. CUNA Mutual Ins. Group, 76 F.3d 1498 (10th Cir.1996) .....25

Hashimoto v. Dalton, 118 F.3d 671 (9th Cir.1997).....26

Knox v. Indiana, 93 F.3d 1327 (7th Cir.1996).....25

Ray v. Henderson, 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir.2000).....25

Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass, 242 F.3d 179 (4th Cir.2001)..... 19, 22

**Statutes**

RCW 49.60.....16

RCW 49.60.030(2)..... 32, 33

RCW 49.60.040(11)..... 24

RCW 49.60.210.....24

**Rules**

RAP 18.1.....32

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 35.50.....21
